| bep) 7 . i ‘ﬁi P_:\B ~P\%Km By
e G AT~ e | smmitno ;%D\. e

WASHINGTON, D.C. FWNI1-00w 144, AVEICUR BB LA LIBERTE,
TELIPHONE 818-1-704-200 02 TUNIS -~ BELVEDERE, TUNISIA

"...'OOQI"OOIl"""'.'."i....'.l'."""'.Q"l."'.""'."............l"..!

DATE : AUGUST 27, 1993 '
To : . VIVIERA MOLIDREM. NE/DP TREPAXNO: _(202) 6632643

oM :___PETER EKOLAR, USAIDN/TINIS }K‘ TELEFAX NO: 218-1-782+484

susaecT: __FY 1995 ABS
AEFERENGE : L

OPPICIAL | X] PERSONAL | | m__%—
TOTAL PAGES SENT. INCLUDING COVERPAGE __ 15
R EICREEXEXEEREEEN NN R R R AR AN AN AR R RN F““Mi [EXEXEKZEEKXEEEEEAEZEE N AR E NN AR E RN NN B N BN

ATTACHED 1S THE FY 35 ABS. <SINCE OUR E-MAIL SYSTEM IS BROKEN DOWN,
1 WOULD APPRECIATE YOUR DISTRIBUTIOR APPROPRIATE PORTIONS TO
THE VARIOUS RECIPIENTS. ENCLOSED :

1. MISSION DIRECTOR'S NARRATIVE STATEMENT

2. FY 1994 PROGRAM BY STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE TABLE
3. TABLE 1V

4., FY 1994 OPERATING EXPENSE REQUIREMENTS

5. TFY 1995 OPERATING EXPENSE REQUIREMENTS.

- J p
A i/& W’Wf
]




[~ PD-ABK -+

Py .

MISSION DIRECTOR'S NARRATIVE STATEMENT

Introduction -

The current Budget Submission assumes that there will be no further
nrngram funds availahla fnr the Tuniaia pragram, heginning in Ty
1995 and beyond. TFY 1994 will be the final ysar in which progranm
funding in the amount of $2.4 million DA is expected.

Simultaneous.iy with the termination o:r program funding, both the
USDH and FSN staffs will be reduced. 1It is currently anticipated
that by October 1, 1954 only one USDH will remain at post, with
that person expected to depart Dy the end of FY 1995. The FSN
stafl will alse be reduced from the on-board strength of 31
enployees on October 1, 1993, Reductions in FSN staff will be
undertakean in line with the functions required to carry ocut the
remaining assistance program. -

In spite of the ?huo-down node ©f the program, some progress
toward the Mission's strategin nhjantiva (RN) aan At:i11 ba achieved
as vell as an impact realized on some of the four policy areas.

Tunisia'Economy

the current A.I.D. program in Tunlisia concentrates on a wslogle
strategic objective which was agreed upon in PFebruary 1993:
nIncreasdsd private sactor participation in economin growth nf
Tunisia." This 80 is also in accord with one of A.I.D.'s four
policy areas. Moreover, the 80 is in line with the basic goals
which have bsen set for Tunisia's Seventh (1687-1991) and Bighth
(1992~1996) 5-Year Devalopment Plans, both ¢f which are targetted
oen inocreasing the role of the private sector in the srnnnmy.

Tunisia's economic progress under both plans as well as the
underlying Structural Adjustment Program (BAP) initiated in 1986,
has been imprassive. Current Tunisian statistics indicate that ths
Real Gross Domestic Product (GDP), predicted in the Eighth Plan to
reacn a 0.2 pervwinl yruwlli zale lu 1332, avlually scavlied wu 3.4
psrcent rata. The budget deficit was reduced from 5.8 percent in
1991 to 2.9 percent in 1692. Most sectors of the aconony showed
solid growth in 1992, led by agriculturs, petroleum, manufacturing
and agro=-industrial products. The tourism sector in particular has
becoxe Tunisia's single most important source of foreign exchanga,
almost reaching the one billion dollar mark in 1992 and expected to
exceed it in 1593,

Even at much reduced budgetary levels, at least e¢ome progress
toward reaching the 60 as well as tha thrase primary program
outcumes can ba achieved. Thess arst 1) Improved competitiveness
of Tunisian firms; 2) rezponsive pelicy and institutional




-2.

environment for private provision of public services; and, 3) a
hrnadansd and Aaspensd finanrial wmarvat

The Raduced Assistance Prograns

The Nission's core program in support of the 80 consists of two
projects, both initiated in FY 1992: Private Enterprise Promotioen
= PEP (664-0346) and Management Training for the Private Sector -
NTPR (GA4=-NAKK).

The PYP project was originally designed as a five-year, $10 million
project to assist with the GOT's efforts of privat sation of stata-
owned enterprises, improve the financial markets environmant and
help improve financial services required by an open and coxpatitive
economy. The NTPS project was desigrmesd as a five=-year, §$10.5
million project to improve private sector management practices and
terdnical kxnowladga through training hnth in tha U,8, and in

Tunisia.

In light of the reduced funding levels, the life of project funding
for the FEP project will bs raduced to §5.3 million. Funding will
be composed of §1.5 million ESF already cobligated in FY 1992 $1.8
aillion in Decb/Rech authority available in FY 1993; and $2 nillion
in DA funding expected in FY 1994. The life of project funding for
the MTPS project is reduced to $3.5 million, already obligated.
Activities under both projects are expectad to terminate by the end
of FY 1996.

Tinder the PEP nrajert the ¥isgsinn wiil he ahle tn nroneed, atheit
at a reduced level, with the centerpiece of its private sactor
efforts, privatisation and financial markets reform, both key
slouwile v2 Lle BA? ae wsll. Avllvilles wiidee Llis wudli ieduced
MTPS project will be in essence restricted to funding the remaining
costs of completion of degree proygrans commenced years ago-under
another project (Technology Transfer, 664-03153), soms funding for
the International Executive Bervice Corps (IBSC) until the end of
CY 1954, as wall as some business~oriented professional training in
the U.S. &8s well as business seninars in Tuniaia,

In adaition to the above two CoOre Jprojoctl, a third ormgoing
activity is the Development Studies Project ~ D8P (664-0353), which
has fundaed studiss in support of the SAP as well as the two
development plans. 1Initiated in FY 1990 as a a five-year $4.8
million project, only $1.8 million has béen cobligated. No new
funding {s contemplated for this project pricr—to—its PASD of
January 31, 1995, except for $300,000 under the FY 19293 Deob/Reok

suthoriey.

In support of the environment and democracy policy areas, the
Mission, in collaboration with the Regional Housing and Urban
Davelopment Office (RHUDO/NENA), initiated in August 1993 _the
Private Participation in Environmental BServices project - PPES
(664-0356). This five-year projact, totalling $3.6 million in
grant funds, is designed to suppusrl wuuvanowle growth and sociel




'SENT BY:Xerox Telecopier 7020 i27- 8-93 i B8:05 : USAID/TUNIS 782484~ 20266326438 4

.3-

atakility thruuyh lmproved environmental and shelter conditions,
particularly in low=-income urban neighborhoods. The participatipn
of tha private sector in this progran ie encouraged through NHouaing
Guaranty (HG) budgetary support, totalling $50 million over five
years for GOT programs to rove environaental infrastructurs in
lov income communitiass, and by creating policies and incentives for
increased private sector participation in the effort. In FPY 1993,
$1.6 nillion DA was provided, with $400,000 DA expected in Fy 1994¢. -
The balance of $1.6 million will be provided from the DSP project,
g.r:?c 1&;0'“9!1.1 RTS and anviranmental nroajents. and fram 1ncal
o . .,

Finally, the Mission and RHUDO/NENA are implexenting the local
Government Support project (296-0377.64), fundad under the NE
regional DI8 project and fully in line with the democracy policy
area. USAID/Tunisia also has primary monitoring responeibility for
the Pollution Pravention Demonstration component of the PRIDE
project (398-0365), which calla for the establishment in Tunis of
2 Pollution Droventive Offics. The Offises will easordinatas
pollution prevention audits and assessments and their follow-up
activities for interested f£irms in Tunisia.

Operating Expense Narrative

In accordance with instructions received by the NE Bureau in August |} ,
1993, we aiw awwuuluy a wluyle &% level for each of the two years, aa
FY 1994 and FY 1995. We have carefully reviewed the operating \“° -
eypense requirsments for both fiscal years and we consider the
resulting budgets the absolute minimum for both years. With regard

to personnal requiraments, we have analysed the minimum statfing

needs in térms of professional functions essential to bring
currantly active projects to a satisfactory conclusion. We have

also considered administrative and budgetary control requirements —mo
of USAID/Tunisia and in particular, the continuing recuirements in

those fields by RHUDO/NENA.

EX 1994 ~ 52,962,200

The FY 1994 OE budget provides for the orderly phase-out and, in
the cass of USDH anmployees, transfer of staff to reach one UEDH
enployee and 19 (ninetesn) FSN employees Dy Septambar 30, 1994.
The ssverance pay for the FsSN staff in FY 1994 amounts to
$17/%.10V0, ALSC inciuaea are rirm €ST1MATOS ZOr (4) renovations
required of an A.I.D. ovned house in Tunis which will be used as an
office building late in PY 1954 and accommodato tha renaining USAID
staff as wvall as the RHUDO/NENA staff; (b) rastorstion costs of the
current USAID building pricr to returning it to its owner; (4)
removal Of conputer-mwtworky—from the-curront-office-boilding-and
installation of these networks in the new building; and (e) moving
costs from the pressat t> the new office building. Current
estinates for tha contractually necessary rencvation costs amount
to $208,700. All othor itoms contained /in the FY 1994 OF budget
are sssential for necessary allowances, travel reguirasd for project
inplenentation and monitoring, as well az the nacassary




SENT BY:Xerox Tolocopior 7020 127~ 8~83 ¢ 6:08 + USAID/TUNIS 782484~ 20266326438 5

-l

administrative and financial support for RHKUDO/NENA.
X 1995 - $721.400

The FY 1995 OF budget provides for departure of the lastUSDH
employee assooiatod wish Gha hilaseral pragram by Dsptaile. 38,
1998. PFurthermore, the budget provides for the reduction of the
FSN staff to the absolute minimum level required to carry out and
nonitor projects still in implementation during Fys 1995 and 1996.
Continuing support to RHUDO is included as well. Any further
raduotien in roN staff vhich may bs imposed vu Lhw Risslon will
result in a corresponding increasec in severance pay costs. ’

—




-5~

FY 1994 PROGRAM BY STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE ($000)

Strategic Policy FY 1994
Objective Area Level
1. Increased Private Sector Participation in Econemic Crowth
Economic Growth 2,000
Environment 185

REMQCEACY

194
2‘389*

*Includes $389,000 for Private Provision of Environmental Services

Proj act.




e w Wy

oy ¥

Tw e w

YY)

LI

AL vA & Svwvpasl tvbw

SR

TUNIS A (644)

FY 1996 ANWAL SUDGET SUBM:SSION

> w

o

227

51

226

1”2
12

150

TABEE IV : PROJZTY BUDGET DATA (U.S. $800)
one16 GELIG  --FY 1992 EST.--
PROJES! FLMD WPA DATE  --TGTAL COST--  THRU OBLIG  EWEND  GBLIG
MMBER SBC IND MIV/FINAL AUTH PLAN  FY 1991  ATIONS  ITURES  ATIONS
64 -G AGRECALTURM. TECHNOLOCY FER
ES G & .M 2,%5 %5 138
44-0215 TECHUOLOSY TRANSFER
e 09
e 819 1,478 1478 1478 2
ES G NN 852 £,52 53,52 - 2m
PRCIECT TOTAL: 45,00C 45,000 45,000 ° .13 9
4 -G8 PEIVATE SECTIR DEV A TECH TRANSFER
Fc a2 % 300 300 300 22
£ e 29 5,000 6,800 63800 931
PRCECT TOTAL: 7980 7,100 7,90 ) 953 °
6640050 SIWLL PROJECT ASSISTANCE/PC
e 8 9% 40 40 40 9
®e % % 146 1773 146 39
PRG.ECT TOTAL: 186 173 186 . ey .
44-05) FARILY PLANN'NG AMD POPULATION DiY.
"G s » 2,50 2,500 2,500
" G s» 285 205 285
€S 6 s® 553 5,500 5,500 ™
PROECT TOTAL: 5,317 3,25 A2 » 75 0
664-032¢ COPUTER TECIMOLOGY
S 6 B5a 3,500 5,500 3,5m
&64-0387 ALERL POTABLE WATER
ES G %8 o,500 5,500 6,500
64 -033 AG *0LICY JMMLEMENTATL N
e 7 90 261 261 261 173
€6 790 4,99 917 4077 377
PROECT TOTAL: 2,240 3,88 5.238 0 21 0
664-036 PRI/ATE ENTEFPRISE PROMOTION PROJZCT
wWe R 2,008
€5 6 2 97 10,000 1,580 1,50¢
PROKCT TOTAL: 10,000 3,500 0 1,50C 0 o
54 -3 DEFLOPHENT STUDIES PRSJIECT
ES G 0% 800 1,8 1.564 21 131
$64-035 AGRIBUSINESS PRONOTION GRANT
s G nes

EXPEND § Y END
1TURES

A0RTGAGE

B L R L Y e e ittt

2,000

2.000

--FY 1994 PROP. -
BLIC BeEND
ATIONS  JTURES
0 °

(1 s

¢ 0

0 [

2 0
2,000 267
1,428

2,0 1,755
500




o]~

TUNESIA (654) FY 1994 AMMUAL BUDGET SUBNISSIeN
TABLE [V : PROJECT QASGET OATA (U.S 3000)

- astLie oRLi1G --FY 199 EST.--
PROJECT FUMD WFF# DATE ~-TITAL COST-- Thew oIt EXPEND
MNEER SBC JMC INIT/FINAL M'H PLAN  FY 19D ATIONS  (TURES
“"@5 MUMCERENT TRIIG OR THE PRIVATE SECTOR
®6 ” 97 8,50 2.000
ES ¢ %2 97 10,004 1,500 1,500
PROJECT TOTAL: 18,500 3,500 0 1,500 e
&64-8356 PRIVAIE SECTOR PLRTIC. IN ENV. SERVICES
SDGCE M 3N 2,00 2,011
REFORT TOTAL= 114,008 D515 20,323 3,24 4,5W

2,000

1,638
3,60

APPRCORIATION SUMMARY

Fo o gl
] ¢ (/]
HE a 0
» ] 41
ES 3,21 L4
REPORT TOTAB: 3,241 4,539

EXPEMD YR END aLis

ITURES NOR TGAGE

b At P P L LR T L L LT T TR T L T T P Ui iy G

2,552

—Qa!

2,497
2,552

--FY 1996 pROP. -
EXPEND

ATION ITURES
1,002

363

o 1,365

400 409
2,400 4,120
9 o

0 o

0 (1)
2,400 1,669
0 2,451
2,400 4,128

PO




LBRNT BY Xorow T0i1000paor Judv - gy DUl VB vkl iBdIBE dvdO0aJbud w v

1. The table subnitted in this presentation is an update of the FyY
1994 ABS Tabla IV subnmissien using new budget levels £oi rY 93, FY
94 and FY 95, Bven. though it is an FY 1995 ABS Table, it shows a
1994 heading tha: cannot bs changed by the systen,

2, It is important to note that the table shows Fiscal Year *OYyB"

levels exclusive of “DEOB/REOBR"™ funds anticipated during the
current Piscal Year 1983. Therefore, the tabla does not reflect ry
1993 Reoks for a total of $2,282,000 and expected to be allocated
to tha following 2 prajmanta;

a. Private Enterprise Promotion Project 664=0345 for $1,782,000.

L. Development Btudies Frcject eea-uisns ror $500,000.

To aveid a negative pipeline and related confusien, expenditure
data for thosa recbs are not shown under the reaspective projects in

Table IV.




. I
SENT BY:Xerox Telecopier 7020 :27~ 8=83 ; 8:08 i USAID/TUNIS 782464~

USAID/TUNISIA
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER
COUNTRY CODE; 664

FY 95 ANNUAL BUDGET SUBMISSION
EY 94 QF BUDGET

FY 1994 Base
Expenss (ategory Function (100%)
Code

D.8., Direct Hire U100

Other Salary Ui0s
Bducation Allowance Dios
COLA Uios
Other Benefits U110
Post Asagnt Travel ti11
Post Assgnt FPreight uli2
Xome Leave Travel viils 16.0
Home Leaves Frelyht Uild 47.6
Bdusation Travel viis
R & R Travel Uilé 8.8
Other Trave. 0117 2.5

SUBTOTAL 90.9,
Z.N, _Rirect Kire 0200

F.N. Basic Pay D201 144.0
Oovertine/mel. Pay v202 2.0
All Other Code 11-2.NX. U303 - 8.3
All Othar Code 12-7.X. V204 30.93
Acrrued Severanne Ul0é 133.3

SUBTOTAL! 360.9
gSentract Parsonnel

U.8. ¥C B0l/Bnte

All other .8. Bal/Bntt
F.X. 25C sal/antt

All other F¥¥ PF8C costs
Manpover Contracts
Acorued Severance

CUBTOTALL

2026532643:#10




N ]
TOENY BN va Polenupler 028 129- 3-8 1 HI8B USAIE, PUNTS 982484~ 2020032848141

Eousing

Residential Rent
uasiaential Utilitiecs
Maint & Rep.

QA

Security Guards

ORE

REP. Allowanoce

BUBTOTAL:

OLfice Operations

Offica Rent

orzice Utilities
Suildg. Haint & Renv.
Bgpt MNaint & Rep.
Conmmunications
Security Guardo
Priating

Bite Vvisit - Mission
S8ite Vigit = AID/W Pers
Info Neetings
Training

Conference Attendance
Other Oper. Travel
Supplies

FAMAS

Cont. Consult. Servos
Cont Magt/Prof Sarveos
Spec. Studies/Analysis
ADP EW Lease/Naint
ADP BYW Lease/Naint
Tranp. Fraight vsod
All Other Cont. Berves

SUBTOTAL:




. SENT BY:Xerox Telecopier 7020 i27- §-83 i 8:08 i USAID/TUNIS 782464~ 2026632643:81¢

v

¥2® Piosurspent Us00 :

Vehiocles U601

Res, Purniture veo2

Ros. Bquipment U603

Offide Furnikurs 0804

oftice Rquipment 1 [].] ]

Other Bguipment 1 {1}

ADP EW Purchases uee? 30.8

AUP W Purchases véos 9.0

TYansp/Freight Ueoo vsss 0.9
SUBSOTALS 49.4

TOTALL O BUDGET: 1724.3

LESS TANX Usac 159.1

SRAND 20OTAN ON BUDGET 15¢8.2

RRAMARE: NMiasion doss not repeat does not bave Trust Funds.

USDN PTIs 4
PNDE PTES (0200) 13
USPEU 1T {U300) 1
TCHPRC Y'THs (U00) 0
FNPBC FTId (U300) 17

OTHEER CONIRRCTS FTEs (UNOO) 0




* DCNT BYm(erew Telesspadr deO 107 0 00 ¢ 0+40 1 UDAIDSTUNIO 700404

-12-

USAID/TUNISIA
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER
COUNTRYY CODE:&64

FY 95 ANNUAL BUDGET SUBMISSION

EY 95 O DBUDGEY
Y 1995 Bane
Expense Category Function (75%)
Code
0.8, Dixegt Hire vio00
Other Balary Vios
Education Allowance vioe
COLA Dios
Other Dangfits o110
Post Assgnt Travel Uil
Post Assgnt Fre.ght mi2
Home Leave Travel v113 8.8
Xome Leave Freight vile 1.8
2ducatiea Travel 018
R & R Travel tiis
Other Travel Uil?
SUBTOTAL: aN. 6
I-N, Lirect Bire U200
7.N. Basic Pay U201 113.0
overtime/Hol. Pay vaoa2 2,4
All Other Code 1i-F.N. Uaod 35.)
All Othar Cods 12-7.N. V204 23.6
Acrrued Severance vaoé 24.0
SUBTOTALS 395.3
Contract Rercenns] Usod
U.8. »8C Bal/Baft U302 4.5
All other U.8. Sal/Baft 0303
F.X. P8C sal/mnft 0304 190.5
211 other PN PEC coatas DA0E 37.9
Manpower Contracts U308
Accrued Severance U307

SUBTOTAL! 272.9

£00000L04A01IM40




———-—l

I :
SENT BY:Xerox Telecopier 7020 i27- 6-83 i 8:10 USAID/TUNIS 762464- 2026632643814
-13-

Housidg U400
Residential Rent U401 12.0
Residential Utilities v402 6.6
Xaint & Rep. U4 4.5
IQA V404
Seouriky Quarzds vdo? 2,5
ORE u4os
REP. Allovance V409

BUBTOTAL: 25.6
Office Operationa usoo
Office Rent Use1 ,
Office Utilities 502 8.0
'uildqo Maint & Renv. U0 2.0
Agne Maint & Rep. usow i1d.2
Communications U509 36.2
Security Guards Us10 4.8
Printing Usiy 1.8
Site Visit = Mission vs13 14.4
gite Vvisit - ATD/® Pexrs USla
Info Meetings usls
Training Usi1e 9.0
Confersnce Attandance Us1? 5.2
Supplies 1 { $8) 21.1
FAAS us20 35.8
Cont. Consult. Berves vs21
Cont Magt/Prof Serves Us22
Spec. Btudies/Analysis US23
AD? HW Lease/Maint U528 10,0
ADP 8W Lease/Maint Usa2é 9.0
Tranp. Freight US00 usss
All Other Cont. Serveos  US99 8.0

SUBTOTAL: —R44738




---------

YIS [ « WA & Swevpevw

g «l4=

MXE Procuzemant Usoo

Vehicios 1+ {}3

Res. Furniture 0602

Res:. Squipment Usos

Ooffice Purniturae L {T}

Oftice Aquipment vens

Other Bguipnment veNe

ADP XW Purchases 0607 32.0

ADFP SY Fuzsbhazan vevo 8.0

Transp/Yreight U600 Uers ”.8
SUBTOTAL! 47.5

TOTALL OB BUDGET: s811.2

LEBE FAAS U520 39.8

GRAND TOTAL OF BUDGET 771.4

RE¥ARK: Nission does not repsat does not have Trust Funds.

.USDH PTEs
FNDH FTEs (U200)

USPBC FTEs (U300)

TCNPSC FTEs (U300)

FNPSC ¥TRs (U300) 1
OTEER CONTRACTS FTEs (U300)

CHOMNR

AVRBARRAONARRARIRANARNANAANRRANNS




USRID ~/ TUNISIA FY 1995 ABS [ ANNUAL

BUDGET STATEMENT] : MISSION DIRECTOR’S

TUNISIR
ANNURL BUDGET SUBMISSION (RABS)

PD-ABK-412
i OF 1
1993

(24%)

-

e



